

No. 04-828

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Peter Evans and Detree Jordan,
Petitioners,

v.

Denis Stephens,
Respondent,

and

United States of America,
Intervenor-Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

Dovre Christian Jensen	Thomas C. Goldstein
Clark E. Gulley	(<i>Counsel of Record</i>)
FOSTER, JENSEN &	Amy Howe
GULLEY, LLC	GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.
1447 Peachtree Street, NE	4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Suite 1009	Washington, DC 20016
Atlanta, GA 30309	(202) 237-7543

February 7, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS.....	1
I. This Case Is The Best Vehicle In Which To Decide The Scope Of The President's Authority To Make Recess Appointments Of Article III Judges.	1
II. Judge Pryor Was Not Constitutionally Appointed To The Eleventh Circuit Court Of Appeals.	4
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	7, 8
<i>International Union v. Scofield</i> , 382 U.S. 205 (1965).....	3
<i>Moran v. Dillingham</i> , 174 U.S. 153 (1899).....	8
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003).....	7, 8
<i>Union Carbide Corp. v. U.S. Cutting Serv.</i> , 782 F.2d 710 (CA7 1986).....	4
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980).....	7
<i>United States v. Woodley</i> , 751 F.2d 1008 (CA9) (en banc), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1048 (1986)	6
<i>William Cramp & Sons Ship & Engine Building Co.</i> v. <i>International Curtiss Marine Turbine Co.</i> , 228 U.S. 645 (1913).....	8

Other Authorities

<i>James W. Moore, Moore's Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2004) ...	4
<i>Declaration of Independence</i>	7
<i>Michael B. Rappaport, The Original Meaning of the Recess Appointments Clause</i> , at http://ssrn.com/abstract=621381 (Oct. 2004)	5
<i>The Federalist</i> (C. Rossiter ed., 2003).....	5, 7
<i>U.S. Gov't Printing Office, 2003-2004 Official Congressional Directory: 108th Cong.</i> (2004)	6

Constitutional Provisions

<i>U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2</i>	4, 5
<i>U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 3</i>	4, 5, 6
